

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 18-0567

LARRY R. HEDLUND,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA; K. BRIAN LONDON, COMMISSIONER OF THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Individually; CHARIS M. PAULSON, DIRECTOR DIVISION OF CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION, Individually; GERARD MEYERS, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR DIVISION OF CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION, Individually; and TERRY E. BRANSTAD, Individually,

Defendants - Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE DAVID MAY, JUDGE**

**APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

**THOMAS J. MILLER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IOWA**

**JEFFREY C. PETERZALEK
WILLIAM PEARSON
Assistant Attorneys General
Department of Justice
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Ph: (515) 281-4213
E-mail: Jeffrey.Peterzalek@ag.iowa.gov
William.Pearson@ag.iowa.gov**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	11
ROUTING STATEMENT	18
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	18
STATEMENT OF FACTS	19
ARGUMENT	30
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DISMISSING HEDLUND’S WHISTLEBLOWER CLAIM	30
A. Chapter 17A is the Exclusive Means for Hedlund to Seek Judicial Review of the Adverse Agency Action	31
B. Hedlund’s Conduct Is Not Covered Under Section 70A.28	42
C. Section 70A.28 Does Not Protect Actions Taken in the Course of Normal Job Duties.....	46
D. Section 70A.28 Only Contemplates Equitable Relief, and Hedlund’s Jury Demand and Requests for Non-Equitable Relief Should be Stricken	49
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON HEDLUNDS AGE DISCRIMINATION CLAIM	54
A. Hedlund Was Not Terminated	54

B.	Hedlund Failed to Exhaust His Administrative Remedies for Forced Retirement, Disparate Impact, or Harassment	56
C.	<i>McDonnell Douglas</i> is a Valid and Longstanding Analytical Tool for Courts to Employ on Summary Judgment	57
D.	Summary Judgment is Appropriate Due to the Complete Lack of Evidence that Age was Involved in Any Decision Relating to Hedlund	61
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DISMISSING HEDLUND’S INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS CLAIM	71
A.	Hedlund Cannot Establish the Elements of His Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Claim	72
B.	Defendants are Immune From Hedlund’s IIED Claim to the Extent it is Premised on Defamation, Misrepresentation, or Deceit	77
	CONCLUSION	83
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	83
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	83
	PROOF OF SERVICE	84
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING	84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

Andrew v. Hamilton Cty. Pub. Hosp., 17-3053, 2018 WL 4169094
(N.D. Iowa Aug. 30, 2018)68, 70

Aulick v. Skybridge Americas, Inc., 860 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2017)65

Barreca v. Nickolas, 683 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2004)77

Blackburn v. United Parcel Serv., Inc., 3 F. Supp. 2d 504
(D.N.J. 1998)43

Carstens v. Cent. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co., 461 N.W.2d 331
(Iowa 1990)50

Carter v. Lee Cty., No. 13-1196, 2015 WL 161833 (Iowa Ct. App.
Jan. 14, 2015)43, 47

Casey’s General Stores, Inc. v. Blackford, 661 N.W.2d 515
(Iowa 2003)59

*Chauffeurs, Teamsters and Helpers, Local Union No. 238 v. Iowa
Civil Rights Comm’n*, 394 N.W.2d 375 (Iowa 1986)52

Chester v. Northwest Iowa Youth Emergency Servs. Ctr.,
869 F. Supp. 700 (N.D. Iowa 1994)75, 76

Cox v. Dubuque Bank & Trust Co., 163 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 1998)67

Cutler v. Klass, Whicher & Mishne, 473 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 1991)72, 75

Dahl v. Combined Ins. Co., 621 N.W.2d 163 (S.D. 2001)43

Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc., 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015)58

<i>Engstrom v. State</i> , 461 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1990)	75
<i>Erickson v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 271 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 2001)	63
<i>Genetzky v. Iowa State Univ.</i> , 480 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 1992)	78
<i>Ghost Player, L.L.C. v. State</i> , 860 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 2015)	31
<i>Godar v. Edwards</i> , 588 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 1999)	80
<i>Godfrey v. State of Iowa</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017)	73, 80, 81
<i>Greenberg v. Union Camp Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 1995)	66
<i>Hackman v. New Hampton Mun. Light Plant</i> , No. 14-1544, 2015 WL 5965197 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 14, 2015)	45
<i>Haigh v. Gelita USA, Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 2011)	71
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggens</i> , 507 U.S. 604, 113 S. Ct. 1701, 123 L. Ed. 2d 338 (1993)	63
<i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 875 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2016)	28, 55
<i>Hegeman v. Kelch</i> , 666 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2003)	44
<i>Hicok v. Iowa Emp't Appeal Bd.</i> , No. 11-0379, 2011 WL 5391652 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2011)	27
<i>Hill v. St. Louis Univ.</i> , 123 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 1997)	71
<i>Hitt v. Harsco Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2004)	61, 63, 71
<i>Huffman v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 263 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	47
<i>Iowa Nat'l Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 305 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 1981)	49

<i>Jew v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 398 N.W.2d 861 (Iowa 1987)	32
<i>Johnston Equip. Corp. of Iowa v. Indus. Indem.</i> , 489 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 1992)	30
<i>Jones v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 836 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2013)	59, 62, 78, 80
<i>Kern v. Palmer Coll. of Chiro.</i> , 757 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 2008)	30
<i>Kerr v. Iowa Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 274 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 1979)	33, 35, 40, 41
<i>Leonard v. Twin Towers</i> , 6 Fed. Appx. 223 (6th Cir. 2001)	67
<i>Manahl v. State</i> , No. LACL131497, 2015 WL 13122452 (Iowa Dist. Ct. June 8, 2015)	48
<i>Manahl v. State</i> , No. 16-2154, 2017 WL 4317318 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2017)	48
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	58
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 703 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2005)	50, 56
<i>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</i> , 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015)	58, 59
<i>Millington v. Kuba</i> , 532 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1995)	76
<i>Minor v. State</i> , 819 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 2012)	78
<i>Naylor v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 564 (N.D. Iowa 1995)	62
<i>Neal v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</i> , 814 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2012)	53
<i>Papadakis v. Iowa State Univ.</i> , 574 N.W.2d 258 (Iowa 1997)	33, 35, 40
<i>Poulsen v. Russell</i> , 300 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 1981)	76

<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133, 120 S. Ct. 2097, 147 L. Ed. 2d 105 (2000)	63
<i>Rothmeier v. Inv. Advisors, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1328 (8th Cir. 1996)	60
<i>Salsbury Labs. v. Iowa Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 276 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1979)	39
<i>Smidt v. Porter</i> , 695 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2005)	61
<i>Smith v. Iowa State Univ. of Sci. & Tech.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014)	75, 82
<i>Thoms v. Iowa Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 715 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 2006)	53
<i>Tusing v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 639 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2011)	63
<i>Twymon v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 462 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2006)	65
<i>Van Baale v. City of Des Moines</i> , 550 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1996)	73, 76
<i>Vaughan v. Must, Inc.</i> , 542 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1996)	61
<i>Vaughn v. Ag Processing, Inc.</i> , 459 N.W.2d 627 (Iowa 1990)	73, 76
<i>Vinson v. Linn-Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 360 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa 1985)	72, 73, 74, 76
<i>Walsh v. Wahlert</i> , 913 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 2018)	passim
<i>Walsh v. Wahlert</i> , Polk Cty. Dist. Ct. No. LACL130006 (Order, Aug. 31, 2018)	51
<i>Walton v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 167 F.3d 423 (8th Cir. 1999)	66
<i>Watson v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 64 F.3d 1524 (8th Cir. 1995)	45

<i>Weltzin v. Nail</i> , 618 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2000)	49
<i>Willis v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 141 F.3d 1139 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	47
<i>Worthington v. Kenkel</i> , 864 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 2004)	50
<i>Zwanziger v. O'Brien</i> , No. 11-1548, 2012 WL 4513836 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 3, 2012)	51

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8) (1994)	47
5 U.S.C. § 2302(f)(2) (2012)	48
Ala. Code § 36-26A-5	52
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-532D	52
Cal. Gov't Code § 12653	52
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-50.5-105	52
Del. Code Tit., 19, § 1704	52
Ga. Code § 45-1-4(e)(2)	52
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378-63	52
Idaho Code § 6-2106	52
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 174/30	52
1984 Iowa Acts Ch. 1219, § 4	36
Iowa Code § 17A.2(5)	31
Iowa Code § 17A.19 (2018)	31, 36

Iowa Code § 70A.28(5)	36
Iowa Code § 70A.28(5)(a)	50
Iowa Code § 80.15 (2018)	32, 36, 38
Iowa Code § 80.36	66
Iowa Code § 216.15(a)(8)	50
Iowa Code § 216.16	56
Iowa Code § 478.32 (1977)	34
Iowa Code § 669.2(1)	79
Iowa Code § 669.2(3)	77
Iowa Code § 669.14(4)	78
La. Rev. Stat. § 23:967	52
Mich. Comp. Laws § 15.364	52
Minn. Stat. § 181.935	53
Miss. Code § 25-9-175	53
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.055(7)(4)	53
N.J. Stat. § 34:19-5	53
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 126-86	53
28 R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-50-4(a)	53
S.C. Code § 8-27-30(A)	53

Tenn. Code § 50-1-304(c)(1)53
Texas Gov't Code § 554.003(a)53
Utah Code § 67-21-4(1)(a)53
W. Va. Code § 6C-1-4(a)53

Other Authorities

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c)18
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46 (1965)73
